JK-K4-D

7 an {8 A % B3 3 &= an F 14 & ##
Manual book & parts book




SJDCIK

K4-DE5 (AR

K4-D series’ use manual




—. HE First. specification

HFREFR NIRRT

type High Speed Computerized Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine
B K4

model name

CESUID 2 ISO %R/ : 406/407/602/605

Stitch type ISO standard : 406/407/602/605

Fai& A, mEAF-miIinig, e

use Knitting, knitting products of the wrap seam . wrapping
LR %R The maximum speed : 5500RPM

Sewing speed HJ#&%® Factory speed : 4000RPM

i 3 125t 3Needle : 5.6mm, 6.4mm

Needle width 2 tR%t 2Needle : 2.8mm, 3.2mm_ 5.6mm, 6.4mm
ZafiEfntl 0.8-1.3

Differential feed
ratio

M E 1.5mm-4.5mm

Stitch length

ERHLET UY128GAS 11#, 14#

Needle type ( #vfE standard : 11#)

T2

Needle bar stroke | 33mm

EHEE

Presser foot 7.0mm

height

USRS EFEMRFR Carton size : 675mmx450mmx602mm
volume H2&AFH Machine size : 500mmx380mmx260mm
Ep=s #E net weight : 52Kg FEE Gross weight : 62Kg
weight

*=1




FEBHIBFR Second, the name of each part

—_

Figure2-1



BN KBRS , ATLAEN S DR EBEERSE, ST AR
ABTRET | B EER |

Introduction : K4 , which control box is integrated into machine head,
parameters can be adjusted on machine directly, achieved interpersonal
exchange, easy and convenient to operate !

=. %¥75i% Third, the installation method

1. BIRRIRELERE
1, table size and installation method

125

< - 2|3
\ 4xR23 & , Z|=
IR /}f}
{
@
BRN0 —ﬁh’[/. ''''''''' 4
N e =7 s s
T ‘%ﬁ z ;
b/ 4 | 1y 2
' - )
& | s | ~12 (e)
N REL 2 | - S
N S I — — 11 -
z| "X VA 2 LA I $I
._@.._; ......... S T -
[ e Peury P T A T P T ST T e T T Telets T il 1
W
1200
& 3-1

2. PEENZTE
2. the installation of the chain



Chain 1

BEg1

hook

HA

Chain 2

3-2
D EARSESR U B RRE
Pedal chain installed as shown above
PO, <Fhmm. jEHMH Fourth, on the Lubrication, oiling

IR AT B ERSRAEIERA S SN | EXRIEEIR |, IABHLE LA
[ TIRE !

Note: In order to prevent personal accident caused by the sudden start of
the machine, please turn off the power, make sure the motor does stop
turning and then operate!
1. ) hoim

HEsH BT, YUBESHHERR , RYDUXERLELINAET  B—ERMATLM , #Z
(EFRUE - Bif 22# |, JIHREHEEF G OIL RUINHOEF | IEVURIIZIARN L
T8 | INHzeRfE¥miE , HHEESBTIREE  INRIRBTIHESE |
IBHITIEIE.

When the machine is shipped from the factory, the oil is discharged. Be
sure to add the oil before using the sewing machine for the first time. It is



1, the factory refueling

recommended to use the oil 22#. When filling, open the plug marked with
OIL and add the oil between the upper and lower engraved lines. Turn on
the sewing machine after refueling to see if there is any oil spilled in the oil

window. If there is no oil spilled, please carry out overhaul.

El4-1




IR AT B BRSRAEIERA S SN | BEXRIEEIR |, AR HLE LA
[ TIRE |

Note: In order to prevent personal accident caused by the sudden start of
the machine, please turn off the power, make sure the motor does stop
turning and then operate!
2, HIiEH

Mest) BRI B ERELINA B—ERETE 2-3 HilH ,
EAEFTTFLL SEHTAGERLRL | HIREHTIEIEIR.
2, factory oiling

When the machine is used for the first time in the factory or when the
sewing machine is not used for a long time, be sure to drop 2-3 drops of oil
to the needle bar and drop it at the junction of the bar head and needle bar

to ensure the needle bar mechanism is lubricated.

~

WAL ( fueling agencies )



Figure4-2

f. ENBERTTE

Fifth, the use of sewing machines

R AT BESRAEMIEA RS  IFRERIR |, ARSI
[ERATIRE !

Note: In order to prevent personal accident caused by the sudden start of
the machine, please turn off the power, make sure the motor does stop
turning and then operate!

1, MEBRESE

LENEES , NEELERE e BATEE | BV &ML= EN,

1, the needle installation method

When installing the needle, the needle head needs to be completely
inserted into the needle clamp, and the needle groove is to the inside.

5-1



[iEE%f L AT BHLEANBRSRAAEERASE , BEXRIFFEIR | AR LEAED)
[ TIRE |

]

Note: In order to prevent personal accident caused by the sudden start of
the machine, please turn off the power, make sure the motor does stop
turning and then operate!

2, BFETA

2, threading method

@. WWESREE @, standard threading method:

K4-T1) K4-UT

62 62

60

& 5-2
LHETE(RGEERIKAT : When the needle thread stretching in a larger amount




figure5-3
L RFEE R/ T When the needle thread stretching in a smaller amount

figure5-4

IR AT B ERSRAEEIERA ST  EXRIFEIR |, AR IHLELEAED)
[ERRITIRE !

Note: In order to prevent personal accident caused by the sudden start of
the machine, please turn off the power, make sure the motor does stop
turning and then operate!
3. EtIEET
3, stitch length adjustment

WMEFFHEEATLAE 1.5mm-4.5mm SEEIRESEE ( SERERMEITKE | fEfh
FIHUMEMERBMAR ) |, E40sHER AT 2B e I AT IR E TR |,
IGESstheds , $TEEZEX , BTEthEss | RN,

Machine stitch length can be adjusted within the range of
1.5mm-4.5mm (actual sewing stitch length, depending on the type and
thickness of the cloth). The sewing machine stitch length is adjusted by



rotating the stitch length adjusting knob. Clockwise Rotation, needle length
becomes larger, counterclockwise rotation, stitch length becomes smaller.

7 QD"QQ >
& (| iy o
5
@ 0 2 ‘l,'*
1 \
= | ;

& 5-5 Figure 5-5

R AT BESRAEMIEA RS  IFRKERIR |, FIABHRSHE I
[ TEE !

Note : In order to prevent the machine from personal accident suddenly,

please turn off the power supply, confirm the motor really stop running
again then operate !

4. EoNRYETS Differential regulation

ZoETSEEE 0.8-1.3 I, iIFPATIEE] , ET™Ra) , FLERINER) , F T2
Zrf1, Within differential range of 0.8-1.3, loose and adjust screw, throw up
and down, up is To Shrink, down is To Stretch.



5-6 Figure 5-6

TR AT EESRAEMIEA RS  iFRERIR |, FIABRSLE I
[ TIRE |

Note : In order to prevent the machine from personal accident suddenly,
please turn off the power supply, confirm the motor really stop running
again then operate !
5. EBENAET Adjust presser foot pressure
BEERENEEDRE CERREREES
ETEMEDR , ITARERETEE |, FRSERNETIEMTIRE S EOE R s hess | IR
At e N BRI EDZRR |, IERTEThEsE |, NIERESIZR /N,
It should be as light as possible, yet be sufficient to obtain the proper stitch
formation.
When adjust pressure for presser foot ,loosen adjusting screw presser foot,
and make presser foot adjusting screw clockwise or counterclockwise



rotation, when clockwise, the pressure of presser foot is Heavy, when
counterclockwise, the pressure of presser foot is Light.

D i |
,’ d\(
S qi[llls
) 0 = 4 || m—
o L
— =2_[e &y
=€l /(!

5-7 Figure 5-7

TR AT R BESAREIERA S S | BEXREEIR |, IABHLE L)
B TIRE !

Note : In order to prevent the machine from personal accident suddenly,
please turn off the power supply, confirm the motor really stop running
again then operate !

6. Z5KJET5 Thread tension adjustment

KEERRIRRL . LlEBRIAR , RIERFMARIZENMEN. SRERFY
R CearHIREY | INRSET TSR | K RISt EEE | L,

Thread clamp device according to the different fabric,thread and width of
the thread, and the changeable conditions of use. Controlled conditions of
use, adjust the nut thread clamp device, turn clockwise, tight thread; Turn
counterclockwise, thread loose.



5-8 Figure 5-8

TR AT R BESAARIIERA S S | BEXREEIR |, AR HLE L)
B TIRE !

Note : In order to prevent the machine from personal accident suddenly,
please turn off the power supply, confirm the motor really stop running
again then operate !

7. JEHSSAUMEEFEMR Inspect and replace oil filter

Jigssa kA LH , FEEERER B8R 6 NREBFHTHRERER.

T ARHERAERSHEIA | HEREHAHESE. 355, 8REFNK B
NGB EEEEI A O

There are dust on oil filter, it couldn't normal use, every six months for
inspection or replacement, please.



Note: if the oil in accordance with the provisions, oil window spewing oil
abnormal, too weak, the phenomenon such as bubbles, please timely
replace or clean oil filter.

5-9 Figure 5-9



7~ FBIER{E Six Electric control box operation

1. K4-D EB#=S#8{E K4-D Electric control box operation

Instructions of K4 Interlock sewing machine panel operation
ANzHERERAN S E BSOS HER. £ P £/HE  F— 1 EEERTR P,
BB E ERERIRERNETHUE , £, TMEHUEFR (BL1).

In P interface, the first digit display “P” , the second digit display shows the
current needle position, picture 1 shows the upper and lower needle

position.

.!I.G

El £ ™EHERRE

In figure 1, upper and down needle position display interface

LEEERRIES Modify speed

S P REiR+#EE -7 |, BRHpiERE | 2 A REEIEE 100RPM ( #(EiE
1), RVEEEB LOORPM ($EIBR 1) , KIZARE ( V) AJSCIRE
BIE (1B ) [ FlHRARSE VREN 3T, BaRFRENRESE , FEIER
E| P 5Rm.

The panel shows . Then press & or ¥ to adjust speed up and down,
short-press & or ® to adjust speed up 100RPM and down 100RPM,
long-press & (¥) speed rapidly up (down). After 3 seconds, the parameter

" n

saved and the panel back to the “P" .

2 {=5H3i1&2 Needle Position Adjust

EPHRET , KIZAEL 3 AT, ATLUAT L ™MEFHL

The panel shows “P” , press & for 3 seconds, then set the position up or
down.

3.REHIZE Factory reset

EPHRE , KRVEIYW , SHBKRELIRE. (J4. J5. )6 RIisEIRERI )



In the P interface, long ¥ button for 3 seconds, parameter will restore
factory Settings.(J4, J5, except for the monitoring data of J6)

4 3BESENHBAZR Parameter description



P

5
NO.

S¥5E X parameter

¥is.

range

2R\
1B

Defau
It

ZH Ut

Description

£ P RE , KIZEFINAEHE 3s , alHARARRAE , FE2RF

The panel shows

interface, and it shows “F”

"P" , press ®and ® for 3 seconds, inter engineers

ML 0: % off
K IO 0-3 |2 [1~3:ZE1~3 level
LED light adjustment
1~3
LA 500rpm J9ERRDE,
SE4TIRR R A . pm RERLER
L o 05-55 |50 Decline by 500rpm
Speed limitation .
every time
EEHRIFR
0:k4 off 1:
M | needle position 0-1 1 A die
on
function
0: XA off wunit:
H | {KBRAYE) Dormancy time |0 - 6 3 %lj
10min
v HEE7R{ERE Speed 0-1 0 0:X[@ off 1:F7F
display on
£ FRmE, KN 3s , NGRS, H85r)

The panel shows

parameter, and it shows “J”

“P" , press M for 3 seconds, inter monitoring

SCHJIEE  Real-time

BRAYEx 100=3LFRIEE the showing

J1 number multiples by 100 equal to the
Speed
real speed.
TBRAYEIx 10=3LFRINE the showin
SCAYINER  Real-time T ,*BTJJ J
J2 number multiples by 10 equal to the
Power
real power.
TERAYEIx 10=3CfRAEE  the showin
J3 | #BINEB/E Input Voltage - J

number multiples by 10 equal to the




real voltage.
SN MR EMR=/E Displa
[ASEEBJ/E Historical JLTU?EEEE_J B f S play

J4 the historical lowest input voltage and

Voltage . .
highest input voltage.

)5 PASEEEIRAES Historical | B/ez#fy 5 1MEIRUES Display historical
Error error code(only show the latest 5).
EShpetiy::] E7RAYEL < 100=3CfrAdE) ( Hour ) the

J6 | Cumulative Running showing number multiples by 10 equal
Time to the real time(hour).

5.581=81BEZR Error code description

R NE Xt Solutions
Error | Reasons
code
IBRNFRAENLES FMERE TREE | BiaE
FEEHRSMHMEERE | BRENTYHESTE
ENEHDARMEAERS | TRENRESRDIEE
EEALIERS i,
£l Motor The motor run out of load capacity, please reduce
stuck the load capacity for the motor and then restart the
motor;
Please check if the plug of motor loose or drop;
Please check if the sewing material is too heavy;
Please check if the machine needs lubrication.
B | EREEEH LR, MRFERERIRE | i516E : BYlRA
software | ik IERRARGERE ;Motor used too much,
E2 over-curre | Restart machine after several minutes, then please
nt check if the fabric much too heavy.
£3 SHRER | HIMRR FEXAREIR HEBHFEIRARAA ;
= WEHIRE (KIRERL 3s TITFF)




Parameter | HEEHEREH REGHARMRR  BNEKREED
save iR, Restart machine after several minutes or reset
abnormal machine(press ¥ 3s); If the problem unsolved,
please contact dealers.
FEHERE | BaERImERENERER IR RO ESLED
S5E Hall | Bifi% | iEErES B HEETH,. Please check if the 10
E4 of the core line connect well or not, please check if the
motor with | connect line of hall is well or not.
problem
N BIGEEMREDIEZERR | FHE L TEMESEARIE
EMERES | L
e =,
FT . .
- The Forget to insert the synchronizer cable before turn
hroni on the machine To check the both up needle
synchroniz
Y nal position signal and the down needle position signal
er signa
J is working.
——— BEENTEEEREIERUE  EilTeFXEEIR
CIPES .
. eed# N FEEEREBIEE. To check if the presser foot back to
E6 P the correct position or not, to check if the safety
overnor
gb | switch button is damaged or not, the outlet is
abnorma
abnormal or not.
o | PREBRRRETSES | BOUEFREREER
JILTVL sSEAA N S s N
Eg’mﬁ’ EESRIRERE/SM (BB TR
5 o ,
c ; 82 ). Please check whether the circuit board is clean;
urren
E7 detect Please check whether the power voltage is normal;
etection
d circuit Please wait after restarting the power or
and circui
fault reset(please carefully check each function of the
au
power board).
BETR | BREEEHLE  SOEHBEERERIER  BEk
EA Hardware |ESH/i®&. Please switch off the power and
over-curre | restart;Please check whether the supply voltage is
nt normal; Please try to restore factory defaults.




MEMIHTERIR [ FAEEHEBREESIS  RE , 7B

RodBE | BEHEBEEIEEEEEBH L FETERE : 220V).
Eb System Immediately switch off the power, and check
over-volta | whether the supply voltage is too high, if yes, please
ge adjust the rated voltage, then start to work(rated
voltage:220v).
T i%*ﬁéﬁ—(%?ﬁ&%él%% IESTREIRERTR/EM(B
Svst (FAOERFRZIMWIEE ) . Mean the voltage
stem
EC y abnormal, please check if the voltage is normal or
under-volt .
not; Means waiting for the power, and need to
age
J restart again or recover to the factory reset.
B ERFEEELESENGE | BREHBERER
MZERERR | BIER  BEIREH IRESUGHEIRESS ;| Please
Ed 1P Brake check whether the plug of brake resistor is loose or
resistor drop off;Please check whether the supply voltage is
protection | normal;Please try to restore factory defaults or

restart.




. B2YHVEEE  Sewing machine adjustment

(FE : ATILYBESREEMER A S SE | BXIEE , AR RTELL G )
1TIAF

\ J

( )
Attention : In order to prevent the sudden start of the machine which causing a personal
accident, please turn off the power, make sure the motor does stop rotating before
operating!

\. J

1, RANESLRAIEE

MITEERE]  EESLTEERABNETNRT , ARITEEEIRT (B7-1) |

FIAERAEEEYETA. B. CHUSERATHEERE | SETNSEBINNZ%

B\ , SETHNEEREEERN (B1) .

1. Cooler wire guide adjustment.

Adjust the release needle thread guide hight to the number below , then tightening screw
( Figure7-1) , Accounting to different fabric, we can change thread taking up length by

adjusting needle thread guide hight A, B, C , Thread taking up quantity increase when
needle thread guide hight decrease and thread taking up quantity decrease when needle

thread guide hight increase. ( Figure 1) ,

A B C

12 21 32




Figure 7-1

2, MFFEERE] , EABEER R | WE 2 Fix | B ERRIAEE IR
PREATHIRY P OVEEES 80mm |, ARITREEIRE] | ST AR @ ET
i PR F RS ST R ORIBEE AT G E | sHiR PR SRR ED)
PREFTHIRYRORIBERSINK | BHECEIRV) | SR PR GRS EAT AP
RURERSIRL/)N | BRECEIIK (Bl 8-2)

2. Release set screw ,shuffling the needle thread operator ,showed by figure
8-2, change the distance between margin of needle thread operator and
center of shuffing release pole rod to 80mm, then tight the set screw. For
various type of fabric, we can adjust the thread taking up length by change
this distance. The distance between margin of needle thread operator and
center of shuffing release pole rod increase, the thread taking up length
decrease. Also, the distance decrease, the thread taking up length increase.



§0mm

— o
—et

(REERD) — —— + (HEEML

Figure8-2
3. DThSE=sREE
DHSLROERSRE , IMWFFREEIQ , PHESLRIISELERN_ LimEE
SR HhSE&RIIKE NR— , ARITEETEIEIIQ (B 8-3).

3. Adjustment of spreader thread take up

(D at the top point ,release set screw(3) ,make the top of inner guide line fix to the bottom

of guider slot, then tight the set screw &) ( Figure 8-3 ) ,



B3

1 o
‘/‘1.“1M_‘ \\:
o D4 2 (£ § — \‘ R ».
3 N\ 2
N \_/ N \
P e o= 7 \°) / X A
‘l; ~ 1y, i ‘1 ’ ) | \|
N 4 » -y f /
\ ) e
; ) ) . it
k3 94§
Figure 8-3

4, P15 RS SeaanYE R

@. FleEeh &Rz

T ESRE (B 8-4) , EEFTZMNE | (EZI8F AT,

C 5. Adjusting the looper thread cam thread guide and the looper thread cam)

1. Adjustment of thread cam and thread cam guider
(D, Hit thread cam adjustment

When needle at the top ( Figure 8-4 ) , adjust hit thread cam , make it at the position that
just start hit thread.



B
o
209

V

N

st
THATRER ———




Q. FleelieiI&EEE

SRBEDRGTEEN |, IMFETIE] , Whokh{UE | o LBl
BN, pikRiENEs) , Y1%EEM. (E6)

®@. Adjusting thread guides of CAM

When adjusting the base thread distance, first loose screw and adjust
dividing thread plate position. If dividing thread plate moving up ,the

thread distance get less, while vice versa.

Dividing thread plate

Dividing thread plate

[El6(Picture 6)
5. Tt=EREE
BFCEENTSEHRAVER , ML SEHRNERIYS | FEIHEE |, Hihs
TEIERER , FHREEHRISEAH (B7) , HEEITRE



5. Adjusting needle height

Firstly, adjusting the gap between the needle and the needle plate to ensure
the gap is equal. And then adjusting needle height ,when the needle run to
the highest point,the height of needle plate to left needle pinpoint is

H( Picture 7),and H parameter as follows:

Tr
standards

FRETRE (30.8mm ) =172 (33.4mm)
B

Standards(30.8mm) Height(33.4mm)
Machine

Model
A5 Model EstREH EE=EH
left needle Height Left needle Hight

K4-01GBx356 7.5 9
K4-01GBx364 7.1 8.6
K4-02BBx356 7.5 9
K4-01BBx 364 7.1 8.6
K4-35ACx356 9 9
K4-35ACx364 8.6 8.6




2 e R e |
{ -dl
: Needle plate =

[E]7(picture 7)
6. BIHIEETSE
6. Looper adjusting methold
@. SEHSEEIENET
ST ERERE , SHERAR , StEtrREaith O RER ST SHIETRIS]
2A (E8) , FASHI TR !
@. Adjusting the distance of looper to needle
When needle in the lowest point, and looper in the right end point, the
distance between looper pinpoint to right needle middle point is called
Leading distance A (Picture 8)between looper to needlethe detailed
parameter see as follows:
e

Standard FNEITEE (30.8mm ) 5172 (33.4mm)

A Standards(30.8mm) Height (33.4mm)




A5 Model SHSHESIEA TS EIEA
Leading distance A between Leading distance A between
looper to needle looper to needle
K4-01GBx356 3.5-3.8 3.0-3.2
K4-01GBx364 3.1-34 2.6-2.8
K4-02BBx356 3.5-3.8 3.0-3.2
K4-01BBx364 3.1-34 2.6-2.8
K4-35ACx356 3.1-3.3 3.0-3.2
K4-35ACx364 2.7-2.9 2.6-2.8

000 Lowest
' point

. Right end point

E8(Picture 8)
@. STErSHlETERAYEEE
SHM&EARETE R HOE | EEHSHEHEREZE/90-0.05mm (E9) , &=
trEE iz SEtHETEAERPOR S-S EEY90.05-0.1mm( B9 ),
®@. Adjusting the distance between looper and needle

When looper moving from right at needle middle, adjusting the distance of



looper and needle to be 0-0.05 mm(Picture 9), and looper continue to
moving towards left, when is arrive the middle of left needle, the distance of

looper and left needle is 0.05-0.1mm(picture 9) .

&9 Picure 9
7. EIFERIET
HTERERE , BRI, EPHEAFL LS Y/34%, Sithmn&alET
REIGHHOR > AHAIE TR CiREIEEE/90-0.05mm ( E10 )
7. Adjusting rear guard needle
When the needle bar is at the lowest point, adjusting the rear guard needle
to make it on 1/3 of the right needle hole, the right end of looper to the
middle of right needle>the front and rear clearance of the right needle and

loopeer is 0-0.05mm (Figure 10).



© o
o,
“30‘0’/
ol
2 on 1/3 of the
iz’ right needle
Al * hole
L t

1 5‘ : j‘%
7/ | =
' \_{

[E]10 picture 10
8. ERHEATRIRILEFIZIARIRER
8. The relationship between swing timing bar and thread loop
RE | RATEINI KRBT/ NFHHRRE T, Brgely , TLABS AT EBiE
MR EIAIA/N,
Tips:you can adjust swing timing bar to adjust the size of thread loop, if
the thread loop is too large or too small that leads to
needle-skipping,thread-broken problems.
RIS e E TR
Making use of over-thread bar to adjust
WFEE | FSEBET | BaldAIRETERNERE | BRREIIZEIAT/N
AEHHNEREA, (ELL)

Loose set, adjusting over-thread bar, moving the bar forward or backward,



if forward movement, the thread loop get smaller, otherwise if backward

movement, the thread loop get larger.

TGHET ] e
over thread
bar —

®) 1)
e [c]
e
8
O ~——= ==k
puiysg-iuoJ4

E11 (Picture 11)
9. KA SERIEE
9. Adjusting feed teeth height
BFREGTSE  FERIGESRE , IR, BEXGTSERE]T]
L2mm PAIRITRIZE]2 | EIEAAFTIZETL S ENME R FRISERERIL.2mm
RIEITRIZET 1,
Adjusting feed teeth heightwhen feed teeth get the maxmium
pointloose srew2,and adjusting the feed teeth height to

1.2mm,then ,tighten screw2 and loose screwl, adjusting the feed teeth



hight to 1.2mm,and after that tighten srewl.

\\o ,“'IATN.\A f *\,1: !
a4 \\J) 7 Screw 1

Screw 2 . \ = ;:-. m

E]12  picturel2
10, MRETROZRNIE
10. Installation position of spreader
RS EE R EFEEIRE TEANEEAH | BEIREE T, £
TRRs (EL3) , EESENAH , HNEREYEIITEE
Spreader height H is the distance between needle plate to
needle ,adjusting Spreader height, and loosing screw 1, then move
Spreader up or down(picture 13) to adjusting the height is H, the specific

references as follows:

| FESTRE (30.8mm) =172 (33.4mm)

HEmode Standards(30.8mm) Height(33.4)

Needle
plate




BS IREtEEH IRFtEEH
model Spreader height H Spreader height H
K4-01GBx356 7.8 9.2
K4-01GBx364 7.8 8.8
K4-02BBx356 7.8 9.2
K4-02BBx364 7.8 8.8
K4-35ACx356 78 92
K4-35ACx364 7.8 8.8

—

Screw 2

4T
©| o
90? Screw
i
0 1 ﬁ Feedd needle

X
S ! /
N E Y =

Needle plate | |

E|13(Picture 13)
IRETMEREIEE] , fRFFIEETL | EEIRsT TR S HEREZEENR0.5mm | IRET
ez s RIARR ANFFIEET2  EEEIRET S A ORYERR/94.5-5.0mm
RIEITRIZE]2,

Spreader moving from right towards to left, loose screw 1,adjusting the

distance between Spreader pinpoint and left needle to be 0.5mm,and



Spreader continue to move towards left to the end; and then loosing
screw 2,adjusting the distance between Spreader and left needle middle

to be 4.5-5.0mm, next is tighten srew?2.

1

]

1;\"..(_.:_‘

_. Spreader pinpoint -
Spreader pinpoint @14(picture) Spreader pinpoint

11, SHeLizsBEBIRsHAN |, EESFIRHFEF0RER/90.3-0.5mm |, XIHE
LLHOREA | STRElTREE | BiFStRERIERS. WERIIFST SRIIFEEA
0.5mm,

11. Looper moving towards left through the inside of all needles, adjusting
the distance between needle and front guard needle to be 0.3-0.5mm.
Checking thread is thick or thin to ensure the thread can be pass needle
successfully, the front guard needle should near to installation. And
adjusting the distance between front guard needle and front guard needle

protect device to 0.5mm.



ﬁﬁf’éj‘ Front guard needle

‘ ’?%‘/i* looper
ARy et N
5
= XS

=
[l - ©)

LM
RYSASAY L oI
W% ™
[—

Front guard needle [ W4

protect device
Front guard needle

|15

12, EHISEET

12. Adjusting presser height

BEDENSER  BREEINEE  MLERFEMSEEM | ARRREH
1TERE.

When you are adjusting presser height, you should adjust the screw
height to avoid presser touching other spare parts, and then fix it

withnut




E =24 /Bushing assemblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1



E 284 /Bushing

assembl ies

Fs “#s SEHS 2% Descr iption =
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. NO Number
1 131103007 INFIHEDS sleeve 1
2 30103106 210297 W R S E R sleeve 1
3 (131103006 210297 PRI E sleeve 1
4 (20103047 250141 EhMAE sleeve 1
5 [20103047 250141 EhHAEE sleeve 1
6 30203004 250146 HHFLER sleeve 1
7 |30203005 251003 HHTES sleeve 1
8 30203024 250147 EREHER sleeve 1
9 130203025 250136 IE4HENHE S sleeve 1
10 |20622019 HE plug 1
11 130122039 ERHE BT plug 1
12 30203002 250137 TEHEIE sleeve 1
13 130203003 250138 TEHEE sleeve 1
14 130203006 0628 IPEHHE sleeve 1
15 130203039 0628 PEHE sleeve 1
16 130203011 250139 $EEHE sleeve 1
17 30203017 250140 EEIE sleeve 1
18 (30222011 EmEt plug 1
19 130203018 250141 EHEE sleeve 1
20 /30203040 A5 4R (F)E sleeve 1
21 (30222010 fazmEt plug 1
22 130203040 A5 4R (F)E sleeve 1
23 [30203049 204089 IBTHEE sleeve 1
24 130203012 BHEE sleeve 1
25 130203009 250191 TEHEHFE sleeve 1
26 30203010 250144 TEHMEE sleeve 1
27 |P03005 e M Rl FESE3 X 12 pin 1
28 (20122029 HE plug 1
29 120122029 hE plug 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4




—. EFEY/Frame assemblies

ol
G//‘ D : 8
® =S

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1

3




R /Frame assemblies

Fs “#s SEHS 2% Descr iption =
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 [30122006 240052 S plug 1
2 |21022007 HE plug 1
3 21012018 SHEH washer 1
4 20622019 hE plug 1
5 30222007 209084 S plug 1
6 |HO1001 240001 FLAE ML E18 ring 1
7 130112001 255002 . E ) filter 1
8 20123021 255108 PR A pin 1
9  [301530001 250117 AR ET bed pin 4
10 /20122009 210003 HE plug 1
11 130111001 206590 SHER oil sight gauge 1
12 [wo2003 #EE10 washer 4
13 [S05001 H2ETM10X 27.5 screw 4
14 130112002 250020 =R cover 1
15 1S01002 7017 H2ETMA X 6. 5 cscrew 2
16 |100886 HEEYS chassis 1
17 100887 METT Casing under section 1
18 130226004 ENLEH pin 2
19 130122007 hE plug 1
20 30122008 JHE plug 1
21 30222003 JHE plug 1
22 1001001 0BURE 15X2. 65 oring 1
23 (30221016 fHE oil pipe 1
24 |P02002 £56X 32 pin 2
25 (30222031 hE plug 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4




EE R4 /Cover assemblies

—_—

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1



E 284 /Cover assemblies

—_ JLH
= = & = . B
Fﬁf Pafc':s?No. Re?.ff::':t-..;NO AR Description Numir
1 |S04060 7021 $ZETMA X 10 screw 9
2 [303600 = (BER) arm cover (top) 1
3 [21022007 SHE plug 1
4 (20711055 SHE 0il Sight Window 1
5 21022003 HERE o ring 1
6 (31022010 FE#B The head gasket 1
7  [s01060 7052 BEETM6 X 10 screw 6
8 [303605 250154 BER arm cover (rear) 1
9 131022013 250155 fEERE gasket 1
10 |2075811007 B2%T screw 2
11 (131412001 TP = needle bar cover 1
12 (31022006 HkAE®E o ring 1
13 13837002 [Elodi plug 1
14 110122003 ERATFLE plug 1
15 1303599 WMkAE (BR) arm cover (rear) 1
16 131012042 IR IS = 2 AN glass plate 1
17 131012029 PEH Shield frame 1
18 (30111003 250257 BHFEES eye guard 1
19  [Ww01002 202875 HE sticker 2
20 |S01006 7009 H2£TM3 X 4. 5 screw 2
21 |S01060 7052 P EIRET screw 2
22 |wo2004 303335 #E6 sticker 2
23 131012012 HekIP = threan takeup cover 1
24 (301820001 12T screw 1
25  |W03001 210307 SRR washer 1
26 20131063 IPEE IR sticker 1
27 |S01055 25T screw 1
28 (20711210 REULL 3. 3 Card line piece 1
29 (21012018 HER o ring 1
30 [30122012 ZEE plug 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4




=. EE8%/Cloth plate assemblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1



=. EEEH/Cloth plate assemblies

Fs

s

SEHS

. . 2
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No AR Description Number
1 |S01005 7021 BEETMAX 10 screw 3
2 (303607 3101207600 |/5%8& 4 (FR) bed cover 1
3 30213009 TLIR threadguide 1
4 [S01055 H2ET M4 X6 screw 1
5 |S01055 B2E] MAX6 screw 1
6 30227030 & circlip 1
7 31012081 B S5 S ER Front cover joint 1
8 [s02003 B2E] MAX6 screw 1
9 31012088 BIE4E 8 THIR Front cover panel 1
10 {310511003 007043 S ERIEET screw 3
11 1310520011 & —%aFEEE screw 1
12 (31001013 HIEEE Front hood 1
13 130222027 R Flat mat 1
14 [S02003 B2E] MAX6 screw 1
15 131012080 HEER bed cover 1
16 |207811007 Y2ET M4X7.8 screw 1
17 (31001015 GERRR KR Mounting seat 1
18 131001005 eSS needle plate 1
19 [S01005 H2ETM4 X 10 screw 2
20 131012023 0389 EER cover plate assembly 1
21 1810007 4554 H2ETMA X 4 screw 2
22 |S04060 7024A EETMA X 10 screw 2
23 (301511024 B2£TM4 X 8 screw 1
24 1303604 31001002 UBIZE (BDR) left cover plate rack 1
25 (31026004 0330 T AERE pin 1
26 131022004 0325 EEZLH needle town after boards 1
27 [303930 31001017 AEgaE (TR Front cover 1
28 1310801011 HEETM5 X 10 screw 1
29 131009005 FHRZRIER bracket 1
30 |S01009 H2ETM3 X 7.5 screw 2
31 (31012084 SRR Needle plate block 1
32 (310801011 H2ETM5 X 10 screw 1
33 (303928 3100101300 |mi4E& 4R (BUR) 1
34 131026006 240198 $H pin 1
35 31001014 SR Closing pin 1
36 207513008 007022A HEETMA X 16 screw 2
37 130128002 BE bracket assembly 2
38 310520006 250013 A SHRIRET screw 1
39 (L02001 H2ETM3 X 3 screw 9
40 30212288 =R Cover plate 1
41 30213045 ek thread guide 1
42 |S01055 B2E] MAX6 screw 1
43 (30122018 alge cushion 1
44 131022016 = cushion 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4




MO, TiER4E/Hook shaft assemblies

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1



MO, TiER4E/Hook shaft assemblies

s

SEHS

FS o =
N:.'_ Parts No. Ref. Part. No AR Description Number
1 |400082 250551 TAHETEE crankshaft 1
2 [s10015 7128 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 4 screw 2
3 31002008 250554-92 | T &h/S%H crankshaft 1
4 201520015 5376 SAZEATRBZZM3. 5X 13 screw 4
5 |400070 3020500100 |FkiEFF connection 1
6 |S05002 4534 $2£T M6X0. 75X 15. 2 bolt 1
7  |400228 30204001 k] crank 1
8 |3012400300  |250529A91 SHE & bear ing 1
9  |30103008 250544 R4t bushing 1
10 [S10029 4547 12T M6X0.75X5 screw 8
11 13012400400  |250557-91 R ES RIS bear ing 1
12 (30135021 ElEH timing belt 1
13 13023502500  |401 TR TREN gear (lower) 1
14 1812003 4555 BBETM6 X 0. 75 X 7 screw 2
15 (3023502600 402 AN AR gear (lower) 1
16 |B01003 ST 4hA bear ing 1
17 130108001 250514 AR B ring 1
18 |207511007 7018A 12457 M4X7.5 screw 2
19 (31003004 TEHERE bushing 1
20 (30109001 201074 bEX guide 1
21 [W02001 202286 HES5 washer 1
22 1301511004 4019 tb W 425T screw 1
23 130223009 EF sponge 2
24 1131203001 IR E bushing 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

10




B, LHEH/Main shaft assesmblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1

11



F. FilEEE/Main shaft assesmblies

= = & = _ ;1
,;To-..5 Pafc':s?No. Re?.ff::':t-..;No AR Description Numir
1 |S01011 7028 BEETM5 X 10 screw 2
2 |301510004 4592 AT EhIREZET screw 1
3 |S08001 7153 125TM6 X 0. 75X 3.5 screw 1
4 1811001 7152 BBETM6 X 0. 75X 6 screw 1
5 30224005 ST R ARSI bear ing 1
6 400065 30102005 L Ei%H crankshaft 1
7 [400061 30105004 TEHEM connection assembly 1
8 |s01008 007021A HE4TM3.5X 13 screw 4
9 131004004 £H4TERHR motion assy 1
10 130104006 253501A TEtphiR crank assembly 1
11 1505002 4534 B2£TM6 X 0. 75 X 15. 2 bolt 1
12 130109003 250524 iR balance weight 1
13 [S10002 4514 H2ETM5 X 5 screw 2
14 130103004 250506 EHE joint 1
15 1812003 4555 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 7 screw 3
16 [$10029 4547 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 8
17 13012400400  |250529-91 SHE A bear ing 1
18 130103012 EAE bushing 1
19 (31035022 FEZHE gear (upper) 1
20 [31003003 AR E bushing 1
21 3012400400  [250528-91 SHE A bear ing 1
22 /810029 4547 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 1
23 131002011 =y shaft 1
24 131035002 Fip pul ley 1
25 1S$12001 4556 H2ETM6 X 8 screw 1
26 [S10009 4541 H2$TM6 X 8 screw 1
27 [$10004 4592 BBETMB X 1 X 12 screw 1
28 131009001 ST ER R &R Balance weight 1
29 1502003 25T screw 2

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

12




75, §H#FEEE/Needle bar assemblies

)

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
13



75, EH#F 2R /Needle bar assemblies

% .
)Tlf Parﬁl:s%No. Ref.fﬁ:t%No L Description Nﬁir
1 (30202024 251014-91  [$t4F needle bar 1
2 130102009 206061 FAFELSL needlebar clamp 2
3 [301s11005 5325 SHATELSLAZEET screw 1
4 130205002 251016 EHATIEFT link 1
5 30102050 206053 EEF L 5 eccentric pin 1
6  [B07001 240098 EhFRK8 X 12X 12 needle baearing 1
7 130128030 240101 i EhER washer 1
8 (30109004 206063 SR guide block 1
9 /31009006 251017 RS R guide 1
10 (30227003 251018 EFPE latch 1
11 |S01003 7021 B2ETMA X 12 screw 2
12 130123002 179040-05 EI sponge 1
13 130112009 206524 SAZRIE oil wick retainer 1
14 130123014 212186 Mk oil wick 1
15 |$02007 B2ETM3 X 5 screw 1
16 [S01004 7019 B2ET M4X7.8 screw 1
17 30203056 PEHER sleeve 1
18 (30217001 257568 Ikiaca needle guard (front) 1
19 30210005 BRI sponge 1
20 [S10007 4546 HEETMA X 4 screw 2
21 130204035 4035 3P ET AR oil wick 1
22 1301511025 7086 P& EhIRERET screw 1
23 130201008 251512 EiPst e needle guard(rear) 1
24 (30217002 257567 |=Einkay needle guard (rear) 1
25 |$10007 4543 H2ETMA X 4 screw 2
26 130204003 251513-92  |#PL& R lever 1
27 [S01029 7013 P2£TM3. 5% 7.5 screw 1
28 130201007 251514 BIFFETZE needle guard (front) 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

14




+. TEEE4/Needle guard assemblies

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
15



+. TEEBHF/Needle guard assemblies

Fs “#s SEHS 2% Descr iption =
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 30210002 252036-92 WLE sccentric 1
2 [s10015 7128 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 4 screw 2
3 B07009 206172 EhRK26 X 30X 12. 7 needle bearing 1
4 30205003 252035 AT rod 1
5 [30226005 252037-91 BT pin assembly 1
6 |NO1004 4805 W2 RIM5 nut 1
7 |W01004 240062 EFHEE washer 1
8 130201010 252039 BFEE guide/looer shaft 1
9 30203045 SHIRE oil cover 1
10 [30223014 SR felt 1
11 |12921002 ERE pipe 1
12 130202007 252044 TEEEH shaft 1
13 130228006 240232 HE washer 1
14 (305048 4524\7110  [#25TM4 X 10 bolt 1
15 |W02002 201252 HE4 washer 1
16 [30228005 240231 gy washer 1
17 130204004 252046-92 [ TFEE§HEhERIR lever 1
18 [S05002 4534 HE4TM6 X 0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
19 130201011 252040-92  |FiTi%k holder 1
20 |S04019 7021A BEETMA X 12 screw 2
21 (30228003 252041 TEs iR A washer 2
22 130209003 252042 IS4 EER slider 1
23 [30209004 252043 4B HRIZETHR pin 1
24 1810007 4543 B2ETM4 X 4 screw 1
25 130201012 252045-92 | IS RS ISR holder 1
26 130201101 TEEESE looper holder 1
27 130221018 [ SR g joint screw 1
28 130213050 XA ORs 3 threadguide 1
29 [s10007 7129 B2£TM4 X 4 screw 1
30 (30217003 257566 5t looper 1
31 30228004 252047 TR s washer 2
32 130203007 252052 BHEE bushing 1
33 [S10013 25T screw 2
34 130203044 252049-91  |[[BFFRIE bushing 1
35 (001021 231011 0BVE12.2X2. 4 o ring 1
36 130228002 252055 THEERRH washer 1
37 (30202006 252048 B shaft 1
38 |S05046 ¥2£TM3.5X10. 5 screw 1
39 [S01006 25T screw 1
40 30226017 S [ AE 5 pin 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

16




J\\ 3%$1EB4/Feed mechanism

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1

17



J\. $P§ER4F/Feed mechanism

Fs “#s SEHS 2% Descr iption =
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 |3021000300  |252607-92 |EFwLELEME eccentric 1
2 1S10006 4539 HEETM5 X 6 screw 2
3 B07007 204084 Eh7#22 X 26X 10 needle bearing 1
4 130224001 240236 4hFK28 X 24 X 13 needle bearing 1
5 30229001 240234 K& ring 1
6 30229002 240237 & ring 1
7 [30205004 252608 = rod 1
8  |30204005 252609-92  |ghiE crank 1
9 [s05005 4531 BEETM5 X 12 screw 1
10 30228007 240055 ;e washer 1
11 |S02016 7041 B2ETM3 X 3. 2 screw 1
12 30205005 252612 fRILEFF rod 1
13 130205007 252614 §tEEEHAT link 1
14 30205006 202176 EAE link 1
15 [$10007 4537 B2ETMA X 4 screw 2
16 130226007 252613 EAT pin 2
17 120123021 202176 JK79538 2% oil wick 1
18 130226008 252616 phiEE pin 1
19 130204006 252617 47 crank 1
20 810029 7142 H2ETM6 X 5 screw 2
21 (30204007 252618-91 E T3 B link 1
22 /810029 2547 H2ETM6 X 5 screw 2
23 (30202008 252622 FTEEATIIER guide 1
24 [S10006 4539 HEETM5 X 6 screw 1
25 (30227005 252620 WE spring 1
26 13025830001 7131 12T screw 1
27 130202009 252621 $HEEIE R shaft 1
28 (001022 240017 0B B £ 6. 9X1.5  |oring 1
29 (30212013 252523 BRI lever 1
30 |S01011 H2ETM5 X 10 screw 1
31 (31011007 252624-VB  |ZIER indication plate 1
32 [S02004 4537 HEETM4 X 8 screw 1
33 (30202010 252625 ETEEETI4H screw 1
34 |H05012 201629 B4 ring 1
35 |H05006 200983 5 ring 1
36 001023 240251 0RURER B EI 5 X 1.5 o ring 1
37 [s09015 4550 B2£TM4 X 10 screw 1
38  [30209006 Hih block 1
39 |P03011 M Rl FESE3 X 12 pin 1
40 302516001 252660 SEEET P RIES nut 1
41 |$10007 4543 BEETMA X 4 screw 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

18




Ju. EEY/Need mechanism

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
19



L. EFERY/Need mechanism

Fs “#s SEHS 2% Descr iption =
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 |810013 7152 B2ETMO X 6 screw 1
2 |30204008 252628 ET T RA R guide (right) 1
3 B07008 210238 EhIRKY X 12X 13 needle bearing 1
4 (30209008 252632 4oFiEER block 1
5 30206004 0904 XL feed dog stand 1
6 |301811024 H2%T screw 1
7 30206003 0903 ETHIF B differential braces 1
8 207811007 B2%T screw 1
9 [S01002 7017 B2ETMA X 6. 5 screw 2
10 30209050 0950 Z &R differential crank 1
11 |S05048 $7028 B2£TMA X 10 screw 1
12 130203013 252637 ENINEFFRERE bushing 1
13 130228008 240039 ENEFFA ERE washer 1
14 |L01004 7056 BZFEM5 X 0. 5X 13 screw 1
15 130209080 0980 BTNtk slider 1
16 (30212099 252629 5P guide (left) 1
17 130226032 0932 ENLEH pin 1
18 (20123021 sHZk screw 1
19 130202036 0936 = crankshaft 1
20 [S10029 12T screw 2
21 [30208001 PR collar 2
22 (20123021 %k oil wick 1
23 [$10026 B2ETM3I X 3 (3EO) collar 1
24 (30205081 0981 EENHIREMT link 1
25 |S05003 4531 H2ETM5 X 10 screw 1
26 (30204077 0977 E LR link 1
27 |30203041 0941 HE bushing 1
28 13025809010 0910 EETM4 X 18 screw 1
29 [s05003 4531 B2£TM5 X 10 screw 1
30 30204321 1026 ERNIENEMN link 1
31 [302517005 0905 A7 FISKIRET screw 1
32 (30228020 1045 HEZ A washer 1
33 (30204322 1027 EEEERE pin 1
34 (30205008 252636 EBNE link 1
35 (30123014 202175 HZk oil wick 1
36 [30126009 210766 KL pin 1
37 (20123021 Mtk screw 1
38 (30226040 0940 ERhiAE pin 1
39 (20123021 202176 JK79538 2% oil wick 1
40 |S10029 B25T screw 1
41 30208026 =AY E collar 1
42 130202035 0935 E Tl crankshaft 1
43 30223009 HILEH sponge 6
44 [S01011 B2ETM5 X 10 screw 1
45 |N01004 12 EIM5 nut 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

20




+. EH 4 /Presser form assemblies

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
21



+. EHE4/Presser form assemblies

Fs “#s SEHS 2% Descr iption =
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 |310S30002 253000-91 E R SZAT adjusting bar 1
2 |301516005 253003 i R B nut 1
3 30227008 240252 BEE spring 1
4 [3010901700  |253005-91 SHREHERHE guide 1
5 [s11025 7025 BEETMA X 20 screw 2
6 301520007 5386 1257 screw 2
7 [30112016 206157 JEREL SLE R link 1
8 |[301S11009 BEETMA X 12 screw 1
9 30104017 206139 JE BiEL Sk presser bar clamp 1
10 |30227009 240253 [E R h N E spring 1
11 30122023 o EfdmE oil guard. 1
12 |001006 240095 0RY[E8.5X1.8 o ring 1
13 130202017 240095 JE B presser shaft 1
14 13100201000 A EMEFFLR 1 adjusting bar assembly 1
15 13010206400  [253010 ta ZadahimeE shaft 1
16 (30122023 faEdhmEt oil guard. 1
17 130127009 253010 IIEhE spring 1
18 130108005 206156 i ring 1
19 (301512001 5084 1257 screw 2
20 [30104019 206149 15 E B3 fE HhiR bell crank (upper) 1
21 /301511011 5187 o JE B ARIRET screw 1
22 (30212018 253011 Y4 TE B AR E TR link 1
23 /301520008 5184 ERERARET screw 1
24 301512001 5084 B2%T screw 1
25 (30108006 192024 $4 ring 1
26 1301520008 5184 EEMRIRET screw 1
27 [301520013 002022-4 FaERRAR | | B E 85T screw 1
28 (30104020 206148 e ER Fihhim bell crank (lower) 1
29 131002006 faEIRFH shaft 1
30 131412003 [ERIIRF lever 1
31 [S01011 4531 B2ETM5 X 10 screw 1
32  |S01006 H2£TM3 X 4. 5 screw 1
33 (30119020 ZepiE| 7] cutter 1
34 30112017 ERIIPE finger guard 1
35 [S01005 B24TM4A X 10 screw 2
36 |N01004 12 M5 nut 1
37 (31012110 JERIBRILAR link 1
38 |S01016 FFi&E R FFIZEETME X 17 screw 1
39 (31031004 k% chain 1
40 |S01002 B2ETMA X 6. 5 screw 2
41 31012062 HEEIHIR guide 1
42 131009008 BiT M erection column 1
43 |S05004 BE5T M5X 14 screw 1
44 207511007 BBETMAX 7.5 screw 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

22




+—. ME$IER1F/Needle feeding assemblies

(9] N

\:: - /\ " i1
13 = < o - 8 i @
Q('g\} = . ) d
) s &
[ EBs Pa

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
23



+—. IREEB#E/Needle feeding assemblies

s

SEHS

Fﬁf Parts No. Ref. Part. No AR Description Numir
1 30110007 254501A 12k Ly eccentric assembly 1
2 (510002 4514 B2ETM5 X 5 screw 2
3 [400059 254511 MRETIEF connection 1
4 [30104024 254503 IREHERNAIR crank 1
5 |S05002 4534 H2ETM6 X 0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
6 30126006 254504 MR IE BB iRIEFT $H screw 1
7 130128032 240062 R AR ES. 5 washer 1
8 |NO1004 4805 B2 M5 nut 1
9 130102024 254519 1EENETH shaft 1
10 130128015 206180 BoETHEE washer 1
11 |H05004 306671 F4EE12 ring 1
12 130105013 2545068 MEEHEENET crank 1
13 [S10029 4547 H2ETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 2
14 130126005 254507 MRETIEEhEE block 1
15 130202018 254518 ME4HIE R Ze crankshaft 1
16 120123021 202176 JK79538 2% oil wick 1
17 1001008 233020 0BG AT R ET B9 X 1. 8 o ring 1
18 (30208010 R collar 1
19 [S10026 FHREIRE] screw 2
20 (30104022 254516 IEst2e lever assembly 1
21 [S01005 7020 B2£TM4 X 10 screw 1
22 |S01017 7022 EETMA X 14 screw 1
23 130117005 257565 ME4£t spreader 1
24 130128018 IREHEFNHEREN0 washer 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

24




+=. ¥3&E14E/Thread loosing assemblies (one)

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1

25



+=. &P/ Threa

s

=

d loosing assemblies (one)
=

,;To-..; Parts No. Ref. Part. No Z/ Description Numir
1 3101300800 ik 2E tension 1
2 31013014 Mikze Loose thread stand 1
3 (131104001 A E% Hh AR block 1
4 1207511007 BBETMAX 7. 5 screw 2
5 (207511007 H2ETMA X 7.5 screw 2
6 31013022 ikt 4k Loose |ine board 1
7 1504020 B25T screw 1
8  |31003005 HE Nut 1
9 [31013007 TR Loose |ine board 1
10 (30127010 AR E reset spring 1
11 30113007 ZFLiF AR thread guide 5
12 131013008 VNG Loose |ine board 1
13 130103041 BETHE spacer 5
14 13011300800 BB H (58) tension spring assembly (heavy) 3
15 13011300900 BB () tension spring assembly 1
16 13011301600 BB (585) tension spring assembly (light) 1
17 301530010 SRk screw stud 1
18 130128016 A tension disc 2
19 120623008 M RE&L B felt 1
20 20111005 EIE LB E cup 1
21 130127011 BEE GR) spring (heavy) 3
22 (30111006 BIEIETHE ratchet 1
23 130111059 B EE nut 1
24 130127012 BEZ () spr ing (med i um) 1
25 30127013 BIEE (59) spring (light) 1
26 (207511007 $25] M4X7.5 screw 4
27 (30126007 AR AR E AL screw 2
28 |S05005 H2ETM5 X 12 screw 1
29 (30104026 AL B iR crank 1
30 |wWo1010 SEIEE washer 1
31 (131412004 FIEIR thread 1
32 [301520030 T LRARET screw 1
33 (423520004 AR ET screw 1
34 (3010403100 PN HAR | 2B 1 crank 1
35 (131404002 AR IR crank 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

26




+=. id&E/Thread loosing assemblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
27



=. &I /Thread loosing assemblies
5T S |

=

F—]:f ParTj:s?No. Ref. Part. No 2 Description Nﬁir
1 S01004 7019 YEETMA X 7. 8 screw 5
2 31013006 253505A HKIF 2R thread take—up 1
3 [S05004 4501 BEETM5 X 14 screw 1
4 W02001 303067 g washer 1
5 |30101018 253504 3ot 2% e lever 1
6 [20622019 hE plug 1
7 301812001 5084 HRARLRET screw 2
8 |30108008 240201 I 2% e 1S ring 1
9  |30128008 IR washer 1
10 /31002001 253503 LR REd () shaft 1
11 (30128019 204107 PhekimEEA4. 5 washer 1
12 |W02002 201252 M4ERFE| washer 1
13 [S05048 4527 HEETMA X 10 screw 1
14 [S01027 7009 BZETM3 X 6 screw 1
15 131013017 253507 S =FLid 2k thread guide 1
16 |131412002 Lk E thread support 1
17 |S01027 1257 screw 2
18 130128034 : LR SHE3. 5 washer 2
19 [131213001 FHT T LR R thread guide 1
20 206530016 7170 1257 screw 2
21 |S01004 7018 EETMAX 7. 8 screw 4
22 131012045 UBY Sz 2k BE thread tension brackeat 1
23 /30112032 253547 MRS — BRI 2% thread guide 1
24 131012046 253548 MRET T 2R thread guide 1
25 (31012018 KLk ER thread guide 1
26 (30112029 253514 MR T thread guide 1
27 131013011 253515 AR thread guide 1
28 13101204600 IRET —BRIT 4R 4 thread guide 1
29 |S10001 4535 1257 M3 X4 screw 3
30 30113012 253545 FHAT IS 2R B holder 1
31 (30113013 234521 TR thread guide 3
32 (30112027 253544 EhEEES thread guide 1
33 [W01001 303448 MAERER washer 3
34 [S01006 7009 B2ETM3 X 4.5 screw 2
35 1302516005 A EEE adjusting nut 1
36 (301830055 EEYRET adjusting screw 1
37 (12927012 137109 Je sk spring 1
38 (12928036 137108 FeikH thread retainer 2
39  [10128001 N5 3 kI da sticker 1
37 (12927012 137109 Je ks spring 1
38 (12928036 137108 JkH thread retainer 2
39 10128001 WL R sticker 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

28




+M. T4 IR /Cam assesblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1

29



+0. TP /Cam assesblies

FE “HE S8EHS 2% Description ¥E
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 504004 EETMA X 15 screw 1
2 [30227016 1516 ShEE reset spring 1
3 (30208020 1520 HEEIEE Fight line retaining ring 1
4 (30212068 1568 FTLR BB H bracket 1
5 130313019 FTeinEe foid 2k thread guide (left) 1
6 30123022 EIR Wool top 1
7 |S01006 7009 ¥2£TM3 X 4. 5 screw 3
8 30212084 1584 TR thread guide 1
9 (30313020 ki At 2k thread guide (right) 1
10 [310520007 1257 screw 1
11 31027002 RALF EME reset spring 1
12 131012037 RO EIRT fight line wrench 1
13 130208022 1522 TR BRI EE stop 1
14 (31012036 TR R KR layer 1
15 [S01002 7017 HBETMAX 6.5 screw 2
16 30213024 167079 R i 2% thread guide 1
17 (10128001 (N5 3 kI da sticker 1
18 (12928036 137108 INFZR thread retainer 2
19 (12927012 211388 J iR E spring 1
20 |301S30055 EEYRET adjusting screw 1
21 [1311NS16002 SEVEER RS adjusting nut 1
22 (31012034 T ins cover 1
23 [S01002 HEETMA X 4 screw 2
24 13101302700 &M ANE GhNE) looper thread take—up 1
25 [S10007 HEETMA X 4 screw 2
26 (31008010 EE collar 1
27 /810007 B2ETM4 X 4 screw 1
28 |B04042 SRIGEREME (61902-ZNR)  |bearing 1
29 [S10007 HEETMA X 4 screw 1
30 (31002012 o shaft 1
31 810029 4547 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 2
32 30235027 s UN D time belt 1
33 |S10029 4547 H2ETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 1
34 (30203038 LA E bushing 1
35 (30224004 shEHA (6902-ZNR) bear ing 1
36 (31022011 e FE SRR felt 1
37 (303603 TR FE R R cover 1
38 [S01005 7017 B2£TM4 X 10 screw 4
39 130235045 4547 INGEZ:S timing belt 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

30




R

+3. jFEEE/Lubricatrion assemblies

31

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1



+3. SEEEREE/Lubricatrion

assembl ies

FE “HE S8EHS 2% Description ¥E
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 /30136006 1609 B ESL pipe 1
2 /301530012 255037 SHERET screw 1
3 (30121021 205113A SHEO5X 07 tube 1
4 (20636001 200136 HEES joint 2
5 30129006 202199 HERE (X) clamp 3
6 |301530013 200152 IR ET screw 2
7 |30221003 255003 RHRE oil pipe 1
8 30123010 240136 TS felt 1
9 [S10002 4514 $25] M5X5 screw 1
10 (31027005 ERiRE back felt circlip 1
11 13102300100 SHATEmEs LA The needle bar back felt 1
12 |12921002 240006 O3X O5HE screw 1
13 120429001 202199 HERE clamp 4
14 (30112039 255006 &mE oil guard 1
15 [S01002 7017 B25T MAX6.5 screw 2
16 13012101500  |255007-91  |WE3 oil distributor 1
17 |N0O1001 4821 2 M4 nut 1
18 112921005 240134 DAX OGHE tube 1
19 3022100800  |255094-91  |[ihEeE {4 oil splash pipe 1
20 30136005 255123 W MBS joint 1
21 (20122033 HmE washer 6
22 12921002 D3IX O5HE screw 1
23 [so04010 7018A 12T M4X5.5 screw 2
24 |[W01001 HmE sticker 2
25 (30221023 EHE pipe 1
26 30223022 HLPE [B];hEs felt 1
27 /801002 7018 H2ETMA X 6.5 screw 1
28 1201830004 T HYRET joint screw 1
29 (12921002 D3X O5HE tube 1
30 20712055 HES tubing clamps 1
31 (30227040 & E R screw 1
32 [207513007 1257 screw 1
33 /30127060 EHFE back felt circlip 1
2

34 30129006

HEFE (X)

clamp

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

32




+75. HZEZBHEE/0i | pump assemblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
33



475, HEEBE/0i| pump assemblies

K5 = = L =1
T‘I:.T Pa rTj:s?No. Re?ifa{:i:t-..;No B Description Nﬁber
1 30201029 225041 SHE oil reservoir 1
2 20528014 202287A #HE washer 1
3 [301511015 5138B 1 mARET screw 1
4 [s05007 4504 B25T M8 X 20 screw 4
5 30222014 255042 SHEZTE o ring 1
6 |3022000300 1722 SHREH oil pump assy 1
7 [30102044 255024 SR shaft 1
8  |30120030 1730 Enhie rotor 2
9 (30120030 1730 @5 rotor 1
10 [30120031 255027 MNEhE rotor 3
11 (30120008 255028 SHRE cover 1
12 (301520011 7105 SHRARST screw 2
13 1302513002 1713 SHZRIRET screw 2
14 (30125003 255019 SRR IR worm whee | 1
15  [S10002 4514 $2£] M5X5 screw 2
16 (30120002 W17-4 HER E R oil pump fixed plate 1
17 130220002 1714 HEREMAE () pump_body 1
18 130120009 1719 HRME () pump_body 1
19 130120003 1720 HERE () pump body 1
20 [S05004 4534 BBET M5X 12 screw 2
21 [301s30014 205111 ISR ET joint screw 3
22 [20136004 206233 HEiHES oil filter 1
23 (201830030 210200 12T screw 1
24 |001010 206431 0BU[E38. 7X 3. 55 0 ring 1
25 1300140 210201-PD  [GE;hBE= cover 1
26 (30131004 9A3002 127~ ER filter seal 1
27 1207511008 7021 BEETM4A X 12 screw 3

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

34




++t. EhEEELH/Silicon oil delice assemblies

14)
= (§§ﬁiﬁin ’
) ® 1)
B~ 7
10 @ 12

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
35



++t. EhEEELH/Silicon oil delice assemblies

FE “HE S8EHS 2% Description ¥E
No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 30111070 LtiEmsE silicone oil reservoir (upper) 1
2 130112040 207067-PD | EREhA&E cap 1
3 [P03008 206781 $H 2X6 pin 2
4 [$16002 7009 BIE4T ST3.5X8 screw 2
5 |30123011 207068 R felt 1
6 30201075 1075 THEHE silicone oil box 1
7 1207511007 7019 25T MAX7.5 screw 3
8 30201014 255107 EEZe needle cooler (lower) 1
9  |30223005 240247 FEHHR felt 1
10 |30126009 210766 £ pin 1
11 12921002 240246 R mE tube 1
12 120123021 202175 JK85683H 2% oil wick 1
13 (30212666 2666 FEMEIEIR silicone oil box baffle 1
14 130222028 2028 THEREE silicone oil box cover 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

36




+I\. $HLEEBEER4H/Gauge set specific parts

I

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
37



+J)\. $Hr4EE R4 /Gauge set specific parts

FE NEIHES S8EHS 2% Description ¥E
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. No Number
1 30134001 3565t needle holder 1

30134002 3645t e needle holder 1
2 (810026 4554 HZETM3X3 screw 4
3 [30112025 234561 R thread guide 1
4 130112026 253593 JE AR tension disc 1
5 130127014 253517 AEE spring 1
6 301520009 0W09070-2  [iE%124T screw 1
7 130112033 253511 ME&t it thread guide 1
8 302517001 B2ET (HO) screw 1
9 1301511010 1170-3 [ B0 E EREET screw 1
10 13021601000 & B (01GB) presser foot assy(01GB) 1

30116005 JE B (02BB*356) presser foot assy (02BB*356) 1

30116006 & B (02BB*364) presser foot assy (02BB*364) 1
11 302517001 B2ET (HO) screw 1
12 |30115067 356514 (01GB) needle plate (01GB*356) 1

30115068 364%t 4R (01GB) needle plate (01GB*364) 1

30115006 3565t 1R (02BB) needle plate (02BB*356) 1

30115007 364%t 1R (02BB) needle plate (02BB*364) 1
13 30214001 iX%5 7F (01GB) main feed dog(01GB) 1
14 (30214002 ZE&F (01GB) diff feed dog(01GB) 1
15 |3021400100 EETHF LB (01GB) main feed dog and diff feed dog(01GB) 1

30214008 %% 7F (02BB) main feed dog (02BB) 1

30214009 EE)) 5 (02BB) diff feed dog(02BB) 1
16 |S01011 H2ETM5 X 10 screw 1
17 31012083 45 81R (02BBE FH) sewing block 1
18 |S04021 H2ETMA X 4 screw 1
19 (31012082 BIEE a8 EPHER (02BBE |front cover joint 1
20 3011206800 HeEH Faucet assembly 1
21 [S01011 HEETM5 X 10 screw 1
22 30112063 TSGR Head pad 1
23 (31012085 ke Leading frame 1
24 |S04021 BEETMA X 4 screw 1
25 (31012086 BIZE B 1SR Front baffle 1
26 [S01027 B2ETM3 X 4.5 screw 2
27 303929 HI4% B TR EE mounting seat 1
28 31012087 SERHEIR Slit baffle 1
29  |S04021 HRETMA X 4 screw 2

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

38




+h. BIEE4/Electronic control assemblies

7

57
-

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1

39



+h. BIEE4/Electronic control assemblies
5T 5

= = =) =
F—]:f ParTj:s?No. Ref. Part. No 2 Description Nﬁir
1 3103300200 PR5E 1R AREE AN Photoelectric servo motor 1
2 /3103000400 HIE plug 1
3 [20131063 ZRhE washer 1
4 505068 1257 screw 4
S 21111018 Fiefmil (FNEE) brand 1
6 310817001 12T screw 2
7 [3103000300 LEDXT LED Iight 1
8 S05068 H2ET M5 X 20 screw 4
9 (207511007 HRETMAXT. 5 screw 2
10 |WO1001 HmE washer 2
11 |20711212 S clip 2
12 |S05190 A7 fFE L2 screw 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4
40




—+. EHEEERH/After cam assemblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
41



—1F. FHERE{E/After cam assemblies

FE “HE S8EHS 2% Description ¥E
No Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 31175 FERZE finger screw 1
2 [305516006 M2 RIM20 nut 1
3 [305530006 TS5 ERET screw 1
4 |S05031 BEETM6 X 20 screw 2
5 |305811014 H2%T screw 1
6 3051205100 VEREL plate 1
7 30226050 pHiEEEE] pin 1
8 305520013 B25T screw 1
9 (30528012 SRR washer 1
10 |NO1001 2 nut 1
11 130526023 £H pin 1
12 130503031 HE sleeve 1
13 130527011 SR spring 1
14 1501018 BEETMAX20 screw 1
15 130502022 i shaft 1
16 |NO1001 B2 M4 nut 1
17  |S05031 H2ETM6 X 20 screw 1
18 30212102 ER plate 1
19 130212104 TR plate 1
20 [H05010 F4EE12 ring 1
21 [L02012 BEFEM5 X 12 screw 2
22 (30526020 £H pin 1
23 130201100 E& 3R roller frame 1
24 |S05031 H2ETM6 X 20 screw 1
25 1S09008 HEETM5 X 5 screw 3
26  |S01065 H2ETM5 X 6 screw 4
27 [30512054 iR plate 1
28 305511012 1257 screw 1
29 |HO5011 49 ring 1
30 [wo1026 HE washer 1
31 (31003010 WE (L) sleeve 1
32 (305511002 B25T screw 3
33 (30512057 FE#R plate 1
34 (30503063 HEE bushing 2
35 |B07048 SEEHEhAK26 X 20X 16 needle bearing 2
36 (30202101 i shaft 1
37 (30203103 WEHE sleeve 1
38 (30225103 5% gear wheel 1
39 [207813007 12T screw 3
40 [30202100 UBYEH U shaft 1
41 (30225101 55 gear wheel 1
42 $10027 BEETM5X5 screw 2
43  |S01060 H2ETM6 X 10 screw 2
44 30226004 £H pin 2
45 (30512055 HEGERE stamping Tiebi 1
46 1305511002 B25T screw 3
47 30512056 IR EE butterfly spring 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

42




48 (31003011 BE (H) sleeve 1
49 130503036 HE sleeve 1
50 |W01010 SEIER washer 1
51  [NO1008 12 M8 nut 2
52 1305520012 1257 screw 1
53 (30212103 EIER plate 1
54 13050501700 EF R connecting rod assembly 1
55 30505018 EF connecting rod 1
56 [305S30007 Bk AR ET screw 1
57 |30505019 EF connecting rod 1
58 |305516008 B2 M6 nut 1
59 130505020 EFF connecting rod 1
60 305520014 1257 screw 1
61 30503034 %E sleeve 1
62 |WO1004 SEIES washer 1
63 130504015 ghiE link 1
64 [305530009 B25T screw 1
65 |B07011 SRETHHFAKE X 11 X 10 needle bearing 1
66 |WO1004 SIS washer 1
67 |N01004 42 M5 nut 1
68 30208001 PR rod 1
69 [S10029 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 1
70 |S05037 H2ETM6 X 15 screw 1
71 [302520014 B2%T screw 2
72  |S01065 H2ETM5 X 6 screw 1
73 (31012114 JEIERIRENIR plate 1
74 131012115 hitR plate 1
75 131012116 e hR plate 1
76 (310520015 A2 ETMS screw 1
77 30226004 $HT pin 2

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

43




—+—. EHERZREH/After fight cam assemblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
44



K. EHERZEEH/After fight cam assemblies

FE “HE S8EHS 2% Description ¥E
No Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 1207813004 HE4TM6 X 35 screw 4
2 30522069 shE plug 1
3 (301175 A= (BUR) rear cover 1
4 (30212023 &mE oil guard 1
5 |P03002 s M R pin 2
6 30522070 EEZHE oring 1
7 120122021 hE plug 1
8 20103047 EHHEAEE MK sleeve 2
9  |30502045 HeEtih shaft 1
10 /30508001 $4 ring 1
11 130128015 #HEE washer 1
12 |H03006 F4EE10 ring 1
13 130522019 HE plug 1
14 [N01004 B2 M5 nut 1
15 [$10029 HEETM6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 6
16 |W01004 #HEE washer 1
17 130504035 k] crank 1
18 130126006 ETEE pin 1
19 [30503060 HhE sleeve 1
20 3050502600 EF R connecting rod assembly 1
21 (30224001 SRS EhA28 X 24X 13 needle bearing 1
22 [30505025 EF connecting rod 1
23 /30503061 ETHE sleeve 1
24 1812003 H2ETM6 X 0. 75X 7 screw 2

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

45




—+=. &% H4/Thread Apool Assemblies

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
46



—+=. Z&5%H4/Thread Apool Assemblies

Fs LRSS SEHS 2 Description ¥E
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. No Number
1 [20131019 g Rod cap 1
2 (21131008 = Upper thread column 1
3 121131009 B4z (58) Thread spool tray bracket 1
4 120131011 B4R Thread guide hook 1
5 1201516006 SLLINER Thread guide hook nut 4
6 |201512008 SERIFZEET Screw 4
7 (20131018 JUESE2) Thread guide hook 5
8 1201816004 125 Nut 9
9 [21131010 SHBEEER Clamp plate 1
10 |20131021 HERARET Screw 3
11 20131022 HEZRMRE] Screw 1
12 120131011 E4i5 Thread guide bar 1
13 21131013 SHEREER Clamp plate 1
14 (20131036 S ORS RS Thread guide 2
15 121131014 = Bushing 1
16 [N01030 EI25 Nut 2
17 |S04050 B2ET M5X19 screw 2
18 (21131018 T Lower thread cloumn 1
19 [20131006 Zite Spool pin 5
20 21131015 KB ENE Spool Cushion 5
21 20131010 LB Spool tray cushing 5
22 [21131018 T Upper thread column 1
23 (20128018 LERE Washer 5
24 |20122049 B E Plate dog |ink washer 2
25 (20128025 TERE Lower Washer 2
26 201516005 TEEEIZF Nut 1
27 [21131012 45 (K) screw 2
28 (2113100500 C4-2340% 2241 (F14%)  [thread stand component 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

47




— 1. 35ACY)J) & H{:/35ACFT device

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
48



—1=. 35ACY] /)% H{/35ACFT device

5 i BN " B
No. Pa:ts%No. Ref.fa{rt?\lo. L Description Nu%[nber
1 130202043 B iR shaft 1
2 (30204011 255552 iip] crank 1
3 [s10013 B2ET M6X6 screw 2
4 (302512001 7057 NANRET screw 1
5 30228008 HEE washer 1
6 30203027 179160-05 |4t bushing 1
7 1302502001 255553 125 nut 1
8 (30204012 255554 L] crank 1
9 [s10013 B2E] M6X 6 screw 1
10 30226016 240008 e key 1
11 |400080 252557A EA l'ink 1
12 130223005 202174 piiE5 oil wick 1
13 (20123021 202175 MLk oil wick 1
14 (30201044 255077 SHRZER latch 1
15 |205530008 JE TI#RRET screw 1
16 30202023 255555 EEERIE: shaft 1
17 1302501003 230030 HE washer 1
18 (30227012 255548 R spring 1
19 1302501001 255546 AN nut 1
20 |300704 255549-9p TTIZREE lower knife holder 1
21 [S05004 B25T M5X 14 screw 2
22 (302513001 B2£T M5X 10 screw 1
23 130222015 255557 SHE oil seal 1
24 130201046 25556491 sy upper knife stand 1
25 [S01011 B25T M5X 12 screw 1
26 130219001 257574 7] upper knife 1
27 1201811035 S08442%T screw 1
28 (30201047 255560 IVIES lower knife stand 1
29 [s11015 H25T MAX 16 screw 1
30 (20619002 204161A 7] lower knife 1
31 (30201048 255558-91 TTIER lower knife clamp 1
32 |101511008 B SIIZET screw 1
33 (31001020 WESO waste chute top 1
34 (207511025 B24T M3.5X6.7 (#HMO)  |[screw 2
35 (3021101000  |[255567-91  |HERIE=LEMH suction pipe 1
36 (30211005 608005 EET hose band 1
37 (30212059 255562 FHIR latch 1
38 [S01002 25T MAX6 screw 2
39 (302509001 601115 FEIERIRET screw 1
40 30226004 $H 4X16 pin 2
41 (30203028 LHE sleeve 1
42 130203029 HiHE sleeve 1
43 (30226021 $HT pin 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

49




vy, 35ACH H{F:/35ACFT device

K4-35ACER{H4

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
50



—Pu. 35ACEH HH/35ACFT device

Fs “= SEHS 2% Descr iption =

No. Parts No. Ref. Part. No Number
1 304347 BIEEEHEE (BR) front cover assy 1
2 31001022 BI=E%E front cover 1
3 (30201016 AR hinge 1
4 (301520002 ATE4E & FEIRET screw 1
5 130128002 SREEH washer 2
6 31026006 £ pin 1
7 |S10005 HEETM3 X 3 screw 2
8 207511016 BEETMA X 16 screw 2
9 130214017 EZ&F (35AC) diff feed dog 1
10 [30214016 EHF (35AC) main feed dog 1
11 (30212155 EENIRE (35AC) fabric guide 1
12 (30212052 AHBNIRTE (35AC) fabric guide 1
13 30216005 JERI356 presser foot assy 1
30216008 JEBN364 presser foot assy 1
” 31015001 #1R356 needle plate 1
31015002 §tHR364 needle plate 1
15 31012100 HIGIR spring washer 1
16 (310811002 SERLIRARET screw 2
17  |304348 BEER (BUR) cover piate 1
18 310511003 S RIRET screw 2
19 (31012092 A =R (35AC) colth plate 1
20 (31004031 FtHRZe (35AC) needle plate holder 1
21 30201020 SER A PR hemming guide (right) 1
22 (30201019 SERIATER hemming guide (left) 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

51




~—+3. MiF/Accessories assemblies

T RRIAAHEAGRE A B A Z 1
52



—+F. ME/Accessories assemblies

FE NEIHES S8EHS 2 Description ¥E
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. No Number
1 20131037 HE (K) oi |l container 1
2 (20131038 INRFE (LR oiler 1
3 120131039 JEF oil funnel 1
4 31012053 58aR (A) machine table(right) 1
5 120131051 BT tweezers 1
6 30131007 AEIRF (1. 5mm) allen key driver/1.5mm 1
7 120131046 A7AERFE (2mm) allen key driver/2mm 1
8 [30131010 AAIRFE (2. 5mm) allen key driver/2.5mm 1
9 130131012 A7<AIRFE (3mm) allen key driver/3mm 1
10 [20131047 A7 AIRFE (4mm) allen key driver/4mm 1
11 120131056 A7<ARFE (5im) allen key driver/5mm 1
12 30131026 A7 AIRF (6mm) allen key driverémm 1
13 120731047 W2227) (K) screwdriver (large) 1
14 110131004 W2227] (1)N) screwdriver (smal |) 1
15 |$10005 $2£] M3 X3 screw 3
16 |20131044 AAAIRFE (1. 5mmEHE) |allen key driver/1.5mm 1
17 130131018 % (JEEIR, DIEMA) [chain 1
18 (10131005 LS dust cover 1
19 |30117001 HLEt needle 4
20 20136001 SEHEE filter element 1
21 130131005 wF (bmm—7mm) wrench/ (7mm-9mm) 1
22 (30131006 #wF (8mm—10mm) wrench/ (8mm—10mm) 1
23 |3103000500 BHIREHIR At dl Special Part 1
24 |S01060 #2457 M6X 10 screw 4
25 31012054 HEWR ) machine table (left) 1
26 30201020 SERL A FER fabric guide(left) 1
27 130201019 ERAER fabric guide (right) 1
28 |S01009 W2ETM3 X 7.5 screw 2
29 [31012033 SERL AR fabric plate (left) 1
30 31012043 SERIATER fabric plate(right) 1
31 31012035 ERA IR fabric plate(right) 1
32 [Wo1002 MIEF (Ei@) bracket assembly 2
33  [S01009 W2ETM3 X 7.5 screw 2

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

53




—+75. 8% {E/Bedplate assemblies

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
54



—+75. E1EP4/Bedplate assemblies

Fs LRSS SEHS 2 Description ¥E

Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. No Number
1 120131028 TH A T[] A2 Sk 0il pan screw fixing head 4
2 30122029 T AL YR 0il pan damping pad 4
3 1301530018 AR 0il pan bracket screw 4
4 130112198 PHERE fow 0il pan tray 2
5 [131222003 iR B IR E Pubber sleeve of anti vibration 8
§) 20131027 FLRRET screw 4
7 (20131029 K Washer 4
8 [30112041 BRI Chain baffie 2
9 [131038001 HIRENE Anti vibration pad steel sleeve 4
10 [S01011 B2ATM5 X 10 screw 4
11\ = Bedplate 1

e RRIZHEATR R I AN Y B A 0 4

55




T 2B 4 A P R

L. AT S FEA R T

2. WA T, XTI e &EBE

ERTHT A BT AR

AEGREHET . LB IRBL B AT SRR BOREUBERNS, SR O% P A
< BT EE I A 7 PITIn 32 5 P LU

IR & ik, PR ik se 4 b Ja kAT

- BELIBLI e e A T AT S e SR AT N MR I 3 81 B Jok b 7 7 B i 5

8. 2 11 HI T+ 52 4 21 B LIEE F I F) A BB

9. AR LA N S AN BB, o, FLNUM T3 L T TEOR A SORIEAT 5
10. — 4B OR TR i+ NHEAT

L A FSC7 THT A B A RO B R B A & R AT

12. SELIHLAE U 7 5 W15 4 5

13. 9 T IEW 2 Aiak, SR Lk, R RIAE AN 2w UL A5 v e A s B M R AT N (5
14, RLEHE Sk R ER B N\ 2235

15, DAV HFEENL. CEENLLESE & HI& LLAMNBERE AT

I EREER

LA P o 7 A PR R B A P T A AR S M A R A R AT S B b

2. VE LA 58 e B S P R, b HLBE FR T FE

3 TS FE YL S BOR B v s SRR R AR, ™ S s I IR P A

4. WUEHRIE IS 7B 20K AW s S S MV 9 Bl () AR G AL B o 1 S A B ML R R A BRI A4, IR SRR AT 3

Notes for safe use of industrial sewing machines:

1. Basic measures must be observed.

2. Pass the specialized training and master sewing machine equipment performance.

3. All safety devices should be checked before use.

4. When installing needle, and changing needle, presser foot, plate, feed dog , bent needle, hook or repairing, the power
supply should be turned off immediately.

5. Power should be turned off when leaving the sewing machine or workplace.

6. When using the clutch motor, please wait until the motor stops completely.

7. The machine oil and other liquids used in sewing machines and ancillary devices should be cleaned immediately when they
are put into eyes or touch skin.

8. Do not touch the parts or devices when the machine is powered by hand

9. The repair, renovation and adjustment of the main mechanisms of the relevant industrial sewing machines and overseers
shall be carried out by specialized technicians.

10. General maintenance is carried out by specially-assigned persons.

11. Electrical repairs should be performed under the supervision and direction of the electrical technician

12. The machine should be cleaned regularly during operation.

13. In order to operate normally and safely, ground lines should be installed, and they should be used in an environment
free from strong noise sources such as high frequency welding machine

14. Power plug should be installed by specially-assigned person

15. Industrial lockstitch sewing machine and overlock sewing machine can not be used except the designated use.

Environmental requirements:

/N FHhiE (Address of Company) :
FEHIZANTHIIX =R EERKEREKR1008S

NO. 1008, DONGHAI AVENUE EAST, JIAOJIANG DISTRICT, TAIZHOU CITY, ZHEJIANG
B4R (Zip Code) : 318000

EREEEER (Domestic Trade Department) :

B3E (TEL) : 0086-0576-88177780 88177789

£ & (FAX) : 0086-0576-88177758

[E B2 &R (International Trade Department) :

BHiE (TEL) : 0086-0576-88177767 88177782

BR& 4% 400-8890100

http://www. chinabruce. cn

BRNEEY, BABITRM, UKPAE.

You will be not informed if the file has been revised. Please set sample as standard.

2019510 A kR

T R RIZHEACR I A B A SO 1
56



